operating profit or any other measure as an indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash
generated from operating activities as a measure of liquidity.

The reconciliation of Rio Tinto�s profit before finance items and taxation to EBITDA is as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

(U.S.$ million)

Profit on ordinary activities before finance items and
taxation 11,233 10,155 10,352 7,698 3,850
Depreciation and amortization in subsidiaries 3,475 2,115 1,509 1,338 1,183
Impairment charges/(reversals) 8,030 58 (396) (3) 548
Depreciation and amortization in equity accounted
units 414 310 275 281 228
Taxation and Finance items in equity accounted units 718 973 826 429 314

EBITDA 23,870 13,611 12,566 9,743 6,123

S-25

Edgar Filing: RIO TINTO LTD - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF RIO TINTO

The following table sets out cash and capitalization and indebtedness of Rio Tinto in accordance with IFRS (i) on an
actual basis as of December 31, 2008; and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes offered hereby and
the repayment of a portion of the debt outstanding under the U.S.$40 billion credit facility, which was drawn down in
connection with the Alcan acquisition.

At December 31, 2008
Actual As Adjusted(1)

(U.S.$ millions)

Total issued share capital of Rio Tinto plc 160 160
Total issued share capital of Rio Tinto Limited 961 961

Total issued share capital 1,121 1,121
Share premium account 4,705 4,705
Other reserves (2,322) (2,322)
Retained earnings 17,134 17,134

Total shareholders� funds 20,638 20,638
Finance debt(2)(3):
Borrowings due within one year 10,034 6,534
Medium and long-term borrowings 29,724 33,224

Total capitalization and indebtedness 60,396 60,396

Notes:

(1) Except for the issuance of the notes offered hereby and the corresponding repayment of a portion of the debt
outstanding under the U.S.$40 billion credit facility, there has been no material change to Rio Tinto�s
capitalization and indebtedness since December 31, 2008.

(2) For an indication of which debt is secured and unsecured as of December 31, 2008, see Note 22 to the 2008
Financial Statements in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2008, incorporated by
reference herein.

(3) Of the debt listed in Note 22 to the 2008 Financial Statements in our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year
ended December 31, 2008, the U.S. $40 billion credit facility is guaranteed by Rio Tinto plc and Rio Tinto
Finance plc, the bonds issued by Rio Tinto Finance (USA) Limited are guaranteed by each of Rio Tinto plc and
Rio Tinto Limited and the notes issued under Rio Tinto�s European Medium Term Note Programmer are